RESOLUTION SERIES: 2022

RESOLUTION NO. 102422

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF GETTYSBURG, ADAMS COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA,
AUTHORIZING THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF ADAMS COUNTY TO SUBMIT AN APPLICATION FOR 2021
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT FUNDS TO THE PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AND
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ON BEHALF OF THE BOROUGH OF GETTYSBURG

WHEREAS, the County of Adams, in accordance with Pennsylvania Act 179, has elected to submit an application for the 2022 Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Program; and

WHEREAS, the Borough of Gettysburg desires to participate in the CDBG Program for 2022 in accordance with Act 179; and

WHEREAS, the Pennsylvania Department of Community and Economic Development has notified the Borough of Gettysburg that its 2022 CDBG allocation is \$129,094; and

WHEREAS, the Borough of Gettysburg, has examined the community development needs of the Borough, especially of lower income residents; and

WHEREAS, the Borough of Gettysburg has established a Community Development Program and budget for its 2022 CDBG Program in compliance with the allocation and guidelines of the Pennsylvania Department of Community and Economic Development; and

WHEREAS, applications are due at the Pennsylvania Department of Community and Economic Development on October 28, 2022; and

WHEREAS, the Borough of Gettysburg has designated the Adams County Office of Planning and Development as the Borough's administrating agency for its CDBG Program.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the Borough of Gettysburg that the following Community Development Program and budget be communicated to the Board of Commissioners of Adams County for inclusion in the County's 2022 CDBG Program on behalf of the Borough of Gettysburg for the following projects:

ADA Compliant Curb Ramps - \$127,094 Administration - \$2,000

THIS RESOLUTION WAS DULY ADOPTED on the 24th day of October, 2022, at a duly advertised regular meeting on the Borough Council of the Borough of Gettysburg.

ATTEST:	GETTYSBURG BOROUGH COUNCIL
	BOROUGH OF GETTYSBURG,
	ADAMS COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
By:	By:
Sara Stull	Wesley Heyser
Borough Secretary	Council President